Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization  128,109

Total real estate investments, net  1,353,636
Accounts receivable, net  17,916
Intangible lease assets, net  298,107
Cash and cash equivalents  29,318
Other assets, net  60,501

Total assets $ 1,759,478

Liabilities and Equity
Bridge facility, net $ 354,357
Credit facility term loan, net  172,490
Credit facility revolver  90,000
Mortgages payable, net  —
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  17,379
Below-market lease liabilities, net  20,609
Distributions payable  —
Other liabilities, net  16,355

Total liabilities  671,190

Net parent investment  —
Common stock  57
Additional paid-in capital  1,145,278
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  299
Accumulated deficit  (58,715)

Total stockholders' equity  1,086,919
Non-controlling interests  1,369

Total equity  1,088,288
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,759,478

10

ORION OFFICE REIT INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except for share and per share data) (Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
December 31,

2021 (1)

November 1, 2021
to December 31,

2021 (2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (3)

November 1, 2021 to
December 31, 2021

(Pro Forma) (4)

Revenues:
Rental $ 40,530 $ 36,648 $ (270) $ 36,378
Fee income from unconsolidated joint
venture  271  271  (183)  88

Total revenues  40,801  36,919  (453)  36,466
Operating expenses:

Transaction costs  5,112  5,112  (5,112)  —
Property operating  8,801  8,367  —  8,367
General and administrative  2,167  1,999  —  1,999
Depreciation and amortization  26,067  24,083  —  24,083
Impairments  49,859  49,859  (49,859)  —

Total operating expenses  92,006  89,420  (54,971)  34,449
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense  (3,187)  (3,187)  —  (3,187)
(Loss) gain on extinguishment and
forgiveness of debt, net  (283)  —  —  —
Other income, net  —  —  —  —
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint
venture  (56)  (56)  —  (56)

Total other (expenses) income, net  (3,526)  (3,243)  —  (3,243)
(Loss) income before taxes  (54,731)  (55,744)  54,518  (1,226)

Provision for income taxes  (157)  (157)  —  (157)
Net (loss) income  (54,888)  (55,901)  54,518  (1,383)

Net (income) loss attributable to non-
controlling interest  (17)  (17)  —  (17)

Net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders $ (54,905) $ (55,918) $ 54,518 $ (1,400)

Weighted-average shares outstanding -
basic and diluted  56,626  56,626  56,626  56,626

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per
share attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.97) $ (0.99) $ 0.96 $ (0.02)

  _______________________________________________

(1) Represents results of operations in accordance with GAAP and includes only the Company's office properties formerly owned by Realty Income for the
period from October 1 to October 31 and all of the Company's properties for the period from November 1 to December 31.

(2) Represents results of operations for all of the Company's properties for the period from November 1 to December 31, on a non-GAAP basis, excluding

[…]

results of the Company’s office properties formerly owned by Realty Income for the period from October 1 to October 31, and as adjusted for certain
non-recurring items, such as impairment charges, joint venture acquisition fee, transaction costs related to the Company’s spin-off transaction from
Realty Income and lease termination income. We believe presentation of the Company’s pro forma results of operations is helpful supplemental
information because it includes results for all of the Company’s properties for the full period presented and excludes the effects of certain infrequent or
non-recurring items which can create significant earnings volatility, but which do not directly relate to the Company’s core recurring business
operations.  As a result, we believe that the Company’s pro forma results can help facilitate comparisons of operating performance between periods.
Other REITs may not report pro forma results or define pro forma results in the same manner as us; therefore our computation of pro  forma results may
not be comparable to other REITs.

11

ORION OFFICE REIT INC.
EBITDA, EBITDAre AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

(In thousands) (Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
December 31,

2021

November 1, 2021
to December 31,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

November 1, 2021 to
December 31, 2021

(Pro Forma)

 Net (loss) income $ (54,905) $ (55,918) $ 54,518 $ (1,400)
 Adjustments:

Interest expense  3,187  3,187  —  3,187
Depreciation and amortization  26,067  24,083  —  24,083
Provision for income taxes  157  157  —  157
Proportionate share of Unconsolidated
Joint Venture adjustments for items
above, as applicable  501  501  —  501

 EBITDA $ (24,993) $ (27,990) $ 54,518 $ 26,528
Impairment of real estate  49,859  49,859  (49,859)  —

EBITDAre $ 24,866 $ 21,869 $ 4,659 $ 26,528
Transaction costs  5,112  5,112  (5,112)  —
Amortization of above-market lease
assets and deferred lease incentives, net
of amortization of below-market lease
liabilities  (295)  (213)  —  (213)
(Gain) loss on extinguishment and
forgiveness of debt, net  283  —  —  —
Proportionate share of Unconsolidated
Joint Venture adjustments for items
above, as applicable  (1)  (1)  —  (1)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 29,965 $ 26,767 $ (453) $ 26,314
  _______________________________________________

(1) Adjustments include lease termination income ($270k), acquisition fees related to the Arch Street Unconsolidated Joint Venture ($183k), transaction
costs related to the spin-off from Realty Income ($5.1M) and impairments ($49.9M).

12

ORION OFFICE REIT INC.
FFO, CORE FFO and FAD

(In thousands, except for share and per share data) (Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
December 31,

2021

November 1, 2021
to December 31,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

November 1, 2021 to
December 31, 2021

(Pro Forma)

Net (loss) income $ (54,905) $ (55,918) $ 54,518 $ (1,400)
Depreciation and amortization of real estate
assets  26,060  24,076  —  24,076
Impairment of real estate  49,859  49,859  (49,859)  —

Proportionate share of Unconsolidated Joint
Venture adjustments for items above, as
applicable  397  397  —  397

FFO attributable to common stockholders $ 21,411 $ 18,414 $ 4,659 $ 23,073
Adjustments:

Transaction costs  5,112  5,112  (5,112)  —
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net  283  —  —  —

Core funds from operations attributable to
common stockholders $ 26,806 $ 23,526 $ (453) $ 23,073

Adjustments:
Amortization of deferred financing costs  729  729  —  729
Amortization of above and below market
leases and deferred lease incentives, net of
amortization of below-market lease
liabilities  (295)  (213)  —  (213)
Straight-line rental revenue  (575)  (638)  —  (638)
Equity-Based Compensation  180  180  —  180
Equity in income of Unconsolidated Joint
Venture  56  56  —  56
Capital expenditures  (9,933)  (9,933)  —  (9,933)
Other adjustments, net  96  95  —  95

Proportionate share of Unconsolidated
Joint Venture adjustments for the items
above, as applicable  (3)  (3)  —  (3)